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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of Commissioners 
Hospital Service District No. 3 of the 
Parish of Lafourche, State of Louisiana 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Hospital Service District No, 3 of the 
Parish of Lafourche, State of Louisiana (d/b/a TTiibodaux Regional Medical Center) (the 
"Hospital") as of September 30, 2012 and 2011, the related statements of revenue, expenses and 
changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Hospital's management Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statements based on our audits 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and signiflcant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that 
our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Hospital as of September 30, 2012 and 2011, and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
February 18, 2013 on our consideration of the Hospital's internal control over financial reporting 
and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements and other matters The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 
to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audits. 



Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 15 be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic or historical context We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance 

Ridgeland, Mississippi 
February 18,2013 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

This section of the Hospital Service District No 3 of the Parish of Lafourche, State of Louisiana 
(d/b/a Thibodaux Regional Medical Center) (the "Hospital")'s, annual financial report provides 
important background information and management's analysis of the Hospital's financial 
performance during the fiscal years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 Please read this 
section in conjunction with the basic financial statements in this report 

REQUIRED HNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The basic financial statements contained in this report are presented using Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") accounting principles These financial statements offer 
short-term and long-term financial information about the Hospital's activities 

The balance sheet includes all of the Hospital's assets and liabilities and provides information 
about the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to Hospital 
creditors (liabilities) The balance sheet also provides the basis for computing rate of return, 
evaluating the capital structure of the Hospital and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility 
of the Hospital 

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net assets. This statement measures changes in the Hospital's 
operations over the past year and can be used to determine whether the Hospital has been able to 
recover all of its costs through its net patient service revenue and other revenue sources 

The final required financial statement is the statement of cash flows The primary purpose of 
this statement is to provide information about the Hospital's cash from operating, investing and 
financing activities and to provide answers to such questions as where did cash come from, what 
was cash used for and what was the change in the cash balance during the reporting period 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE HOSPITAL 

The balance sheets and the statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets report 
information about the Hospital's activities Increases or decreases in the Hospital's net assets are 
one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating However, other 
nonfinancial factors such as changes in the healthcare industry, changes in Medicare and 
Medicaid regulations and changes in managed care contracting should also be considered 

2012 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The following summarizes the Hospital's financial highlights for the year ended September 30, 
2012 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

The Hospital generated $32,079,000 in cash from operations durmg the year ended 
September 30, 2012 Investments in property and equipment totaled $8,946,000 for the 2012 
fiscal year 

The Hospital reported an increase in net patient services revenue of $4,820 in 2012 This was a 
3 5 percent increase compared to 2011 

The Hospital's operating margin was 12 3 percent in 2012 versus 11 6 percent in 2011. The 
increase was primarily driven by an increase in patient volumes and expense management 

Balance Sheets 

The Hospital's condensed balance sheets are presented below: 

TABLE 1 

Total current assets 
Property, plant and 
equipment, net 

Investments, noncurrent 
Other 

Total assets 

Total current liabilities 

Net assets 

Total liabilities and net 
Assets 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

September 
2012 

30, 
2011 

(In Thousands) 

31,340 $ 55,730 

121,076 123,704 
150,560 101,321 

1,720 1,479 

304,696 

15,139 

289,557 

304,696 

$ 

$ 

$ 

282,234 

12,490 

269,744 

282,234 

-

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Dollar 
Change 

(24,390) 

(2,628) 
49,239 

241 

22,462 

2,649 

19,813 

22,462 

Percent 
Change 

(43 76%) 

(2.12%) 
48.60% 
16 29% 

7 96% 

21.21% 
7 34% 

7 96% 

As shown in Table 1 above, total assets increased by $22,462,000 or 7 96 percent, to 
$304,696,000 at September 30, 2012 up from $282,234,000 at September 30, 2011 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Current Assets 

The decrease in current assets resulted primarily from transfers of cash from operating account to 
plant repair and expansion funds At September 30, 2012, current assets continued to exceed 
current liabilities The current ratio decreased to 2.1 as of September 30, 2012 down from 4.5 as 
of September 30, 2011 These calculations exclude consideration of the investments designated 
by the Board of Commissioners for plant and equipment additions and replacements. Including 
these liquid investments in the calculations would yield substantially higher ratios 

Capital Assets 

Table 2 presents the components of the Hospital's capital assets at September 30, 2012 and 2011 

TABLE 2 

Land and land improvements 
Building, fixed equipment and equipment 

Subtotal 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 

Construction in progress 

Net capital assets 

$ 

$ 

September 
2012 

30, 
2011 

(In Thousands) 

13,071 $ 13,071 
211,302 206,603 

224,373 
(104,945) 

1,648 

121,076 $ 

219,674 
(96,589) 

619 

123,704 

During fiscal year 2012, the Hospital invested $8,946,000 in a broad range of capital assets Net 
capital assets have decreased as the Hospital has enhanced existing facilities and equipment. 
Annual depreciation expense was $11,756,000 

In Table 3, the Hospital's fiscal year 2013 capital budget projects spending up to $28,110,000 
These projects are expected to be financed from operations More information about the 
Hospital's capital assets is presented in the notes to the basic financial statements 

TABLE 3 

Equipment purchases 
Construction / renovation 

Total 

9,100,000 
19,010,000 

$ 28,110,000 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO, 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Net Assets 

Table 4 presents the components of the Hospital's net assets at September 30, 2012 and 2011 

TABLE 4 

September 30, 
2012 2011 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Unrestricted 

(In Thousands) 

$ 121,076 $ 123,704 
168,481 146,040 

$ 289,557 $ 269,744 

During 2012, total net assets increased 19,813,000, or 7 30 percent, as a result of revenue 
exceeding expenses 

The Hospital purchased $8,946,000 of capital assets during 2012, which increased the reported 
amount of net assets invested in capital assets. This increase was offset by depreciation expense 
of $11,756,000 

Statements of Revenue and Expenses 

A summary of the Hospital's revenues and expenses for fiscal years 2012 and 2011 is presented 
below 

TABLE 5 

Revenue 
Net patient service revenue 
Other revenue 

Total operating revenue 

Expenses 
Salaries, wages and 
employee benefits 

Other operating expenses 
Depreciation 

Years Ended September 30, 
2012 

$ 143,457 
2,869 

146,326 

61,009 
55,569 
11,756 

(In 

$ 

2011 
Thousands) 

138,637 $ 
2,472 

141,109 

57,277 
55,789 
11,712 

Dollar 
Change 

4,820 
397 

5,217 

3,732 
(220) 

44 

Percent 
Change 

3.48% 
16 06% 

3 70% 

6.52% 
(0 39%) 
0.38% 

Total operating expenses 128,334 124,778 3,556 2 85% 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Income from operations 
Nonoperating income 

Revenue in excess of 
expenses 

Net Patient Service Revenue 

$ 

$ 

TABLE 5 

Years Ended 
2012 

17,992 
1,821 

19,813 

(continued) 

September 30, 
2011 

(In Thousands) 

$ 16,331 
1,636 

$ 17,967 

$ 

$ 

Dollar 
Change 

1,661 
185 

1,846 

Percent 
Change 

10.17% 
11.31% 

10 27% 

During fiscal year 2012, the Hospital derived 98 0 percent of its total operating revenue from net 
patient service revenue. Total net patient service revenue increased $4,820,000 or 3 5 percent, in 
2012 Overall activity at the Hospital, as measured by inpatient acute discharges, remained 
constant at 7,646 discharges in 2012 compared to 7,657 discharges in 2011 Acute patient days 
decreased 3.10 percent from prior year to 30,518 in 2012 compared to 31,502 in 2011 The 
average length of stay for acute patients, (excluding newborns), decreased by 2 4 percent from 
4.1 days in 2011 to 4 0 days in 2012. The Hospital experienced an increase in net revenue due to 
increases in outpatient and emergency room visits as well as increase in medical oncology 
services. The hospital also implemented a charge increase effective February 1, 2012 

Table 6 presents the relative percentages of gross charges billed for patient services by payor for 
fiscal years 2012 and 2011 

TABLE 6 

Years Ended September 30, 
2012 2011 

Medicare (includes Medicare replacement) 
Managed care 
Medicaid 
Self-pay 

51% 
37 
9 
3 

100% 

50% 
37 
10 
3 

100% 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Table 7 presents the components of net patient service revenue for fiscal years 2012 and 2011 

TABLE 7 

Gross patient service charges 

Contractual and other allowances 
Medicare 
Managed care 
Medicaid 
Other 

Total contractual allowances 

Provision for bad debts 

Net patient service revenue 

Years Ended! 
2012 

( 

$ 495,820 

190,780 
94,908 
39,071 
12,272 

337,031 

158,789 
15,332 

$ 143,457 

5ept< smber 30, 
2011 

In Thousands) 

$ 

$ 

473,371 $ 

175,055 
92,367 
41,441 
13,055 

321,918 

151,453 
12,816 

138,637 $ 

Dollar 
Change 

22,449 

15,725 
2,541 

(2,370) 
(783) 

15,113 

7,336 
2,516 

4,820 

Percent 

4 74% 

8 98% 
2 75% 

(5 72%) 
(6 00%) 

4 69% 

4 84% 
19 63% 

3 48% 

Gross patient service charges increased $22,449,000 or 4 74 percent from prior year primarily 
due to increases in outpatient and E/R visits, increase in oncology services, as well as a charge 
increase that went into effect in February, 2012 Net patient service revenue, before provision 
for bad debts, increased $7,336,000 or 4 84 percent Total contractual allowances as a 
percentage of gross patient service charges were 68 0 percent for 2012 and 68 0 percent in the 
prior year. 

Excluded from gross patient service charges are amounts forgone for patient services falling 
under the Hospital's charity care policy These amounts are based on established rates for the 
services provided Gross charges of $2,630,503 were forgone during the current fiscal year 
compared to $2,326,000 the prior fiscal year 

The provision for bad debts increased to $15,332,000 from the prior year amount of 
$12,816,000 This $2,516,000 or 19 63 percent increase is driven primarily by effects of the 
current economic conditions 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Operating Expenses 

Employee related expenses increased $3,732,000, or 6.52 percent, to $61,009,000 in the current 
fiscal year from $57,277,000 in the prior fiscal year The increase is mainly due to an increase in 
employees including additional employed physicians As a percentage of total revenue, these 
expenses were approximately 42 and 41 percent for 2012 and 2011, respectively 

Other operating expenses decreased $220,000, or (39) percent, from the prior year. As a 
percentage of total revenue, these expenses were approximately 38 percent for 2012 and 40 
percent for 2011 

Nonoperating Income 

Nonoperating income is comprised primarily of investment income and profit from its surgical 
and endoscopy services joint venture Investment income consists of interest earnings on funds 
designated by the Board of Commissioners. Other gains/losses that are not directly related to the 
provision of healthcare services are also classified as nonoperating income. Nonoperating 
income increased from the prior year primarily due to the higher interest rates in 2012 

2011 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The following summarizes the Hospital's financial highlights for the year ended September 30, 
2011. 

The Hospital generated $25,869,000 in cash from operations during the year ended 
September 30, 2011 Investments in property and equipment totaled $6,367,000 for the 2011 
fiscal year. 

The Hospital reported an increase in net patient services revenue of $12,143,000 in 2011 This 
was a 10 percent increase compared to 2010 

The Hospital's operating margin was 11 6 percent in 2011 versus 12 9 percent in 2010 The 
decrease was primarily driven by an increase in the number of employed physicians and an 
increase in chemotherapy drug costs 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Balance Sheets 

The Hospital's condensed balance sheets are presented below 

TABLE 8 

September 30, Dollar Percent 
2011 2010 Change Change 

(In Thousands) 

Total current assets $ 55,730 $ 32,011 $ 23,719 74.10% 
Property, plant and equipment, 
net 123,704 129,076 (5,372) (4 16%) 

Investments 101,321 101,128 193 19% 
Other 1,479 U300 \19_ \3J7% 

Total assets $ 282,234 $ 263,515 $ 18,719 7 10% $ 

$ 

$ 

282,234 

12,490 
269,744 

282,234 

$ 

$ 

$ 

263,515 

11,738 
251,777 

263,515 

$ 18,719 

$ 752 
17,967 

$ 18,719 

Total current liabilities $ 12,490 $ 11,738 $ 752 (6.41%) 
Net assets 269,744 251,777 17,967 7.13% 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 282,234 $ 263,515 $ 18,719 7.10% 

As shown in Table 8 above, total assets increased by $18,719,000 or 7.10 percent, to 
$282,234,000 at September 30, 2011, up from $263,515,000 at September 30, 2010 

Current Assets 

The increase in current assets resulted primarily from an increase in cash and cash equivalents 
At September 30, 2011, current assets continued to exceed current liabilities The current ratio 
increased to 4 5 as of September 30, 2011 up from 2 8 as of September 30, 2010. These 
calculations exclude consideration of investments designated by the Board of Commissioners for 
plant and equipment additions and replacements Including these liquid investments in the 
calculations would yield substantially higher ratios 

Capital Assets 

Table 9 presents the components of the Hospital's capital assets at September 30, 2011 and 2010 

10 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

TABLE 9 

Land and land improvements 
Building, fixed equipment and equipment 

Subtotal 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 

Construction in progress 

Net capital assets 

$ 

$ 

September 
2011 

30, 
2010 

(In Thousands) 

13,071 $ 
206,603 

219,674 
(96,589) 

619 

123,704 $ 

12,734 
203,044 

215,778 
(87,182) 

480 

129,076 

During fiscal year 2011, the Hospital invested $6,367,000 in a broad range of capital 
assets. Net capital assets have decreased as the Hospital has enhanced existing facilities and 
equipment Annual depreciation expense was $11,712,000 

In Table 10, the Hospital's fiscal year 2012 capital budget projected spending up to $22,820,000 
These projects are expected to be financed from operations More information about the 
Hospital's capital assets is presented in the notes to the basic financial statements 

TABLE 10 

Equipment purchases 
Construction / renovation 

Total 

Net Assets 

7,820,000 
15,000,000 

$ 22,820,000 

Table 11 presents the components of the Hospital's net assets at September 30, 2011 and 2010-

TABLE 11 

September 30, 
2011 2010 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Unrestricted 

(In Thousands) 

123,704 $ 129,076 
146,040 

269,744 $ 

122,701 

251,777 

11 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

During 2010, total net assets increased $18,225,000, or 7.80 percent, as a result of revenue 
exceeding expenses 

The Hospital purchased $6,367,000 of capital assets during 2011, which increased the reported 
amount of net assets invested in capital assets This increase was offset by depreciation expense 
of $11,712,000. 

Statements of Revenue and Expenses 

A summary of the Hospital's revenues and expenses for fiscal years 2011 and 2010 is presented 
below 

TABLE 12 

Revenue 
Net patient service revenue 
Other revenue 

Total operating revenue 

Expenses 
Salaries, wages and 
employee benefits 

Other operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 

Total operating expenses 

Income from operations 
Nonoperating income 

Revenue in excess of 
expenses 

Years Ended September 30, 
2011 2010 

$ 138,637 
2,472 

141,109 

57,277 
55,789 
11,712 

124,778 

16,331 
1,636 

$ 17,967 

(In 

$ 

$ 

Thousands) 

126,494 
2,196 

128,690 

51,091 
50,754 
10,283 

112,128 

16,562 
1,663 

18,225 

Dollar 
Change 

$ 12,143 
276 

12,419 

6,186 
5,035 
1,429 

12,650 

(231) 
(27) 

$ (258) 

Percent 
Change 

9.60% 
12.57% 

9 65% 

12 11% 
9 92% 

13 90% 

11.28% 

(1.39%) 
(I 62%) 

(1 42%) 

12 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Net Patient Service Revenue 

During fiscal year 2011, the Hospital derived 98 2 percent of its total operating revenue from net 
patient service revenue Total net patient service revenue increased $12,143,000, or 9 60 
percent, in 2011 Overall activity at the Hospital, as measured by inpatient acute discharges, 
increased by 2 7 percent to 7,657 discharges in 2011 from 7,453 discharges in 2010 Acute 
patient days increased 5 9 percent over prior year, from 29,758 in 2010 to 31,502 in 2011. The 
average length of stay for acute patients, (excluding newborns), increased by 2 5 percent from 
4 0 days in 2010 to 4 I days in 2011 The Hospital experienced an increase in net revenue due to 
increases in census previously mentioned as well as increases in outpatient visits and the addition 
of medical oncology services. 

Table 13 presents the relative percentages of gross charges billed for patient services by payor 
for fiscal years 2011 and 2010: 

TABLE 13 

Years Ended September 30, 
20n 2010 

Medicare (includes Medicare replacement) 50% 50% 
Managed care 37 37 
Medicaid 10 10 
Self-pay 3 3 

100% 100% 

Table 14 presents the components of net patient service revenue for fiscal years 2011 and 2010: 

TABLE 14 

Years Ended September 30, Dollar 
2011 2010 Change Percent 

(In Thousands) 

Gross patient service charges $ 473,371 $ 420,456 $ 52,915 12 58% 

Contractual and other allowances 
Medicare 
Managed care 
Medicaid 
Other 

Total contractual allowances 

Provision for bad debts 

Net patient service revenue 3 

175,055 
92,367 
41,441 
13,055 

321,918 

151,453 

12,816 

; 138,637 $ 

154,956 
79,448 
38,351 
9,360 

282,115 

138,341 

11,847 

126,494 $ 

20,099 
12,919 
3,090 
3,695 

39,803 

13,112 

969 

12,143 

12 97% 
16 26% 
8 01% 

39 48% 

14 11% 

9.48% 

8.18% 

9 60% 

13 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO, 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

Gross patient service charges increased $52,915,000 or 12 58 percent from prior year primarily due 
to increases in inpatient admissions, outpatient visits, oncology services, as well as a charge 
increase that went into effect in December 2010 Net patient service revenue, before provision for 
bad debts, increased $13,112,000, or 9.48 percent Total contractual allowances as a percentage of 
gross patient service charges were 68 0 percent for 2011 and 67.1 percent in the prior year 

Excluded from gross patient service charges are amounts forgone for patient services falling under 
the Hospital's charity care policy. These amounts are based on established rates for the services 
provided Gross charges of $2,326,000 were forgone during the current fiscal year compared to 
$2,009,000 in the prior fiscal year 

The provision for bad debts increased to $12,816,000 from the prior year amount of $11,847,000 
This $969,000 or 8 18 percent increase is driven primarily by effects of the current economic 
conditions 

Operating Expenses 

Employee related expenses increased $6,186,000, or 12 11 percent, to $57,277,000 in the current 
fiscal year from $51,091,000 in the prior fiscal year The increase is mainly due to an increase in 
employees including additional employed physicians As a percentage of total revenue, these 
expenses were approximately 41 and 40 percent for 2011 and 2010, respectively 

Other operating expenses increased $5,035,000, or 9 92 percent, from the prior year As a 
percentage of total revenue, these expenses were approximately 40 percent for 2011 and 39 percent 
for 2010. 

Nonoperating Income 

Nonoperating income is comprised primarily of investment income and profit from the joint 
venture Investment income consists of interest earnings on funds designated by the Board of 
Commissioners Other gains/losses that are not directly related to the provision of healthcare 
services are also classified as nonoperating income Nonoperating income decreased from the prior 
year primarily due to the lower interest rates in 2011 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET 

While the annual budget of the Hospital is not presented within these financial statements, the 
Hospital's Board and management considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2012 
budget Although the financial outlook for the Hospital is excellent, of primary importance in 
setting the 2013 budget is the status of the economy and the healthcare environment, which takes 
into account market forces and environmental factors such as* 

14 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

• Medicare reimbursement changes 

• Medicaid reimbursement changes, as well as the continuation at the current or increased 
level of the Disproportionate Share and Upper Payment Limit programs 

• Increased number of uninsured and working poor 

• Ongoing competition for services 

• Workforce issues primarily in nursing and other clinically skilled positions 

• Cost of supplies 

• Cost of pharmaceuticals 

• Ability to continue recruiting medical staff physicians to maintain the high level of 
services offered to our service area 

• Continued growth of service levels in the ancillary departments 

• Impact of Healthcare Reform as it relates to reimbursement and employee health 
insurance coverage 

CONTACTING THE HOSPITAL'S FINANCIAL MANAGER 

This financial report is designated to provide our citizens, customers and creditors with a general 
overview of the Hospital's finances and to demonstrate the Hospital's accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact 
Hospital administration 

15 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Balance Sheets 

September 30,2012 and 2011 

2012 2011 

ASSETS 
Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful 

accounts of $9,302,793 in 2012 and $8,221,951 in 2011, 
Interest and other receivables 
Inventories 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

Cash and investments designated by Board for capital 
asset additions and replacements 

Other assets 

Capital assets, net 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Accrued employee compensation 
Amounts due to contractual third-party settlements 

Total current liabilities 

Net assets 
Invested in capital assets 
Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Total liabilities and net assets 

$ 9,048,547 $ 
375,000 

18,373,466 
89,257 

2,271,699 
1,181,889 

31,339,858 

150,559,536 

1,720,409 

121,076,341 

$ 304,696,144 $ 

$ 5,906,936 $ 
6,343,531 
2,888,679 

15,139,146 

121,076.341 
168,480,657 

289,556,998 

$ 304,696,144 $ 

33,749,160 
375,000 

18,052,094 
28,530 

2,183,032 
1,341,793 

55,729,609 

101,321,160 

1,479,533 

123,703,985 

282,234,287 

4,951,432 
5,448,418 
2,090,276 

12,490,126 

123,703,985 
146,040,176 

269,744,161 

282,234,287 

See accompanying notes 

16 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

2012 2011 

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad 
debts of $15,331,683 m 2012 and $12,815,946 m 2011 

Other operating revenue 

Total operating revenue 

Operating expenses 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Professional fees and services 
Supplies and other 
Purchased services 
Other 
Depreciation 

Total operating expenses 

Income from operations 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) 
Investment income 
Noncapital grants and contributions received 
Noncapital grants and contributions expended 
Gam (loss) from disposal of capital assets 
Income from joint venture 

Total nonoperating income 

Increase in net assets 

Net assets, beginning of year 

Net assets, end of year 

143,456,793 $ 
2,868,579 

138,637,146 
2,471,733 

146,325,372 

50,632,472 
10,377,300 
6,555,657 

31,784,767 
9,328,200 
7,900,065 

11,755,517 

128,333,978 

17,991,394 

307,306 
46,888 

(104,524) 
182,265 

1,389,508 

1,821,443 

19,812,837 

269,744,161 

$ 289,556,998 $ 

141,108,879 

48,120,858 
9,156,441 
8,097,312 

30,036,450 
9,937,490 
7,716,607 

11,712,548 

124,777,706 

16,331,173 

241,427 
136,254 
(66,383) 
(26,246) 

1,350,483 

1,635,535 

17,966,708 

251,777,453 

269,744,161 

See accompanying notes 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

2012 2011 

Cash Hows from operating activities 
Cash received from patients and third-party payors 
Cash payments to supphers 
Cash payments to employees 
Cash received from others 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash flows from noncapital and financing activities 
Grants and contributions received 
Grants and contributions expended 

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital and financing activities 

Cash flows from capital and related flnancing activities 
Acquisition of capital assets 
Proceeds from disposal of capital assets 

Net cash used in capital and financing activities 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Investment income 
Purchases of funds designated by board for capital asset 

additions and replacements 
Sale and maturities of funds designated by board for capital asset 

additions and replacements 
Sale of investments 
Income distributed from joint venture 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information 

(Gain) loss on disposal of capital assets 

Trade-in value received on capital asset purchases 

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash 

provided by operating activities 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Income from operations 
Adjustments to reconcile income from operations 

to net cash provided by operating activities 
Depreciation 
Provision for bad debts 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities 

Patient accounts receivable 
Estimated third-party payor settlements 
Other receivables and other assets 
Inventories 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Accrued employee compensation 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

$ 143.873.097 $ 
(54,548.170) 
(60,114.659) 

2,868,579 

32.078,847 

46.888 
(104.524) 

(57,636) 

136,787.012 

(56,294,988) 

(56,915,333) 

2,471,733 

136,254 

(66,383) 

69,871 

(8,956,608) 

11,000 

(8,945,608) 

307,306 

(49,238,376) 

1,154,854 

(47,776.216) 

(24,700,613) 

33,749,160 

$ 9,048,547 $ 

$ (182.265) $ 

$ 650.000 $ 

(6,367,591) 
500 

(6.367.091) 

241,427 

(40.192.824) 

40.000,000 

316,438 
1,170.920 

1,535.961 

21,287,165 

12,461.995 

33.749,160 

26.246 

. 

$ 17,991,394 $ 

11,755,517 

15.331,683 

(15,653,055) 
798.403 

92.955 
(88,667) 
955.504 

895,113 

$ 32,078,847 $ 

16,331,173 

11,712,548 

12,815,946 

(15,027,238) 
350.335 

(429,803) 
(107,009) 

40,506 

361,966 

26.048,424 

See accompanying notes 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO HNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization 

The accompanying financial statements include the accounts and transactions of Hospital Service 
District No, 3 of the Parish of Lafourche, State of Louisiana (d^/a Thibodaux Regional Medical 
Center) (the "Hospital") The Hospital is a nonprofit corporation organized by Lafourche Parish, 
The Lafourche Pansh Council, which is the governing authority of Lafourche Parish, Louisiana, 
appoints members to the Hospital's Board of Commissioners. As a political subdivision, the 
Hospital is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code 
This exemption also extends to state income taxes 

Basis of Accounting 

The Hospital uses enterprise fund accounting whereby its financial statements are prepared using 
the accrual basis of accounting Under the accrual basis of accounting, which is in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for proprietary fund types, 
substantially all revenues and expenses are subject to accrual 

Pursuant to Government Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Statement No 20, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use 
Proprietary Fund Accounting, as amended, the Hospital applies the provisions of all relevant 
pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued on or before 
November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with GASB pronouncements. FASB 
Statements issued subsequent to November 30, 1989, are not applicable 

Budgetary Information 

Budgets are prepared on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, with concurrence by the governing body on an annual basis. The 
Hospital IS also required by the statute of the State of Louisiana to prepare a non-appropriated 
annual budget The budget is not subject to appropriation and is, therefore, not required to be 
presented as supplementary information 

Blended Component Unit 

The financial statements include the accounts of the Hospital and its blended component unit, 
Thibodaux Regional Surgical Services, Inc ("TRSS") TRSS is a holding company that owns a 50 
percent investment in Thibodaux Surgery Center, LLC, an ambulatory surgery center TRSS is 
presented as a blended component unit due to its relationship with the Hospital All intercompany 
accounts and transactions have been eliminated 

19 



HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Continued 

TRSS is a legally separate, wholly-owned entity of the Hospital. The entity is a non-profit 
corporation that is not subject to Federal and State income taxes. 

A summary of the Hospital's significant accounting policies follow 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Such estimates and 
assumptions could change in the future as more information becomes known, which could impact 
the amounts reported and disclosed herein 

In the healthcare environment, it is reasonably possible that estimates regarding third-party 
payments could change in the near term as a result of one or more future confirming events (for 
example, regulatory actions reflecting local or national audit or enforcement initiatives) For most 
entities with significant revenue from third-party payors, the effect of the change could be material 
to the financial statements. Where material exposure exists, the uncertainty regarding revenue 
realization is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements 

Allowances for doubtful accounts are estimated based on historical write-off and collection 
percentages, and contractual allowances are estimated based on the terms of third-party contracts 
Doubtful accounts are written off against the allowance after adequate collection effort is exhausted 
and recorded as recoveries of bad debts if subsequently collected 

Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to 
interpretation. The Hospital believes it is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations 
and IS not aware of any pending or threatened investigations involving allegations of potential 
wrongdoing While no regulatory inquiries have been made, compliance with such laws and 
regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation as well as significant 
regulatory action, including fines, penalties and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid 
programs 

Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits that can be redeemed on demand and highly liquid debt 
investments with an original maturity of three months or less, excluding amounts restricted as to use 
by Board designation 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Continued 

Patient Accounts Receivable 

Patient accounts receivable for services rendered are stated at estimated net realizable amounts 
collectible from federal and state agencies (under the Medicare and Medicaid programs), managed 
health plans, commercial insurance companies, workers' compensation, employers and patients, 
after deduction of allowances for estimated uncollectible amounts 

The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on historical losses and an analysis of currently 
outstanding amounts This amount is generally increased by charges to a provision for bad debts, 
and decreased by write-offs of accounts determined by management to be uncollectible 

Investments 

All investments are stated at fair value based on quoted market price Changes in the fair value of 
investments are included in investment income 

Inventories 

Inventories, consisting primarily of pharmaceuticals and medical supplies, are stated at cost based 
on the first-in, first-out method or at market, whichever is lower 

Prepaid Expenses 

Prepaid expenses are amortized over the estimated period of future benefit, generally on a straight-
line basis 

Investment in Joint Venture 

The Hospital has a 50 percent interest in a joint venture that provides surgical and endoscopy 
services. The investment in the joint venture is accounted for under the equity method of 
accounting Using this method of accounting, the Hospital's share of net income (loss) is 
recognized as non-operating revenue (expenses) in the Hospital's statements of revenue and 
expenses and added to (deducted from) the investment account The investment account is also 
reduced for any dividends received. The investment in the joint venture is included in other assets 
on the balance sheet 

Capital Assets, Net 

The Hospital records all capital asset acquisitions at cost, except for assets donated to the Hospital 
Donated assets are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. The Hospital provides for 
depreciation using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note L Continued 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment 
of Capital Assets and for Insurance Reserves, management evaluates assets for potential impairment 
when a significant, unexpected decline in the service utility of a capital asset occurs 

Compensated Absences 

Hospital employees are granted both vacation and sick leave Accumulated vacation pay is accrued 
at the balance sheet date because it is payable upon termination of employment. Sick pay accrues, 
but IS not reflected as a liability, because it is not payable upon termination of employment 

Net Assets 

The Hospital's net assets are classified into three components and are defined as follows* 

• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - this component reports capital assets, 
including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, as reduced by the 
outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets As of 
September 30, 2012 and 2011, the Hospital had no outstanding debt. 

• Restricted - this component reports those net assets with externally imposed constraints 
placed on their use by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors or 
laws or regulations of other governments or constraints imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation There were no restricted net assets at 
September 30, 2012 and 2011 

• Unrestricted - this component reports net assets that do not meet the definition of either of 
the other two components. 

Operating Revenue and Nonoperating Income 

The Hospital's primary purpose is to provide diversified healthcare services to individuals, 
physicians and businesses in Lafourche Parish and the surrounding communities As such, activities 
related to the ongoing operations of the Hospital are classified as operating revenue Operating 
revenue includes revenue that is generated from direct patient care, related support services, gains 
or losses from disposition of operating properties, rental income and sundry revenues related to the 
operation of the Hospital 

Income, gains and losses from investments not generated from operating funds and those not 
directly related to the ongoing operations of the Hospital or that occur infrequently, and gifts, grants 
and bequests not restricted by donors for specific purposes, are reported as nonoperating income 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Continued 

Net Patient Service Revenue 

The Hospital provides medical services to government program beneficiaries and has agreements 
with other third-party payors that provide for payments at amounts different from established rates 
Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per discharge, reimbursed costs, 
discounted charges and per diem payments. Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated 
net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors and others for services rendered. The 
percentage of total net patient service revenue derived from services furnished to Medicare and 
Medicaid program beneficiaries was approximately 35 percent in 2012 and 31 percent in 2011. 

Retroactive settlements are provided for in some of the governmental payment programs outlined 
above, based on annual cost reports Such settlements are estimated and recorded as amounts due to 
or from third-party payors in the financial statements. The differences between these estimates and 
final determination of amounts to be received or paid are based on audits by fiscal intermediaries 
and are reported as adjustments to net patient service revenue when such determinations are made 
As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change by a 
material amount in the near term These adjustments resulted in increases to net patient service 
revenue of $599,381 in 2012 and $-0- in 2011, respectively Estimated settlements for the Medicare 
and Medicaid programs through September 30, 2007, have been reviewed by program 
representatives and adjustments have been recorded to reflect any revisions to the recorded 
estimates required The effect of any adjustments that may be made to cost reports still subject to 
review at September 30, 2012, will be reported in the Hospital's results of operations as such 
determinations are made 

Chanty Care 

The Hospital provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy without 
charge or at amounts less than its established rates Because the Hospital does not pursue collection 
of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, they are not reported as revenue. Charges forgone, 
based on established rates, totaled approximately $2,631,000 in 2012 and $2,326,000 in 2011. 

Risk Management 

The Hospital is exposed to various risks of loss from torts, thefl of, damage to and destruction of 
assets, business interruption, errors and omissions, employee injuries and illnesses, natural 
disasters, medical malpractice; and employee health, dental and accident benefits Commercial 
insurance coverage is purchased for claims arising from such matters Settled claims have not 
exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the three preceding years 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 

The Hospital reports cash, cash equivalents and investments utilizing GASB Statement No. 40, 
Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, which requires certain disclosures of investment risks 
related to credit risk, concentration of credit risk and interest rate risk associated with interest-
bearing investments. Such disclosures required by GASB 40 and applicable to the Hospital are 
reflected below. 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the 
investment This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical 
rating organization ("NRSRO") The Hospital's investment policy, which conforms to Louisiana 
state law, does not specifically limit investment in securities based on an NRSRO credit rating, but 
the policy does designate authorized investments by type 

Authorized investments, within established guidelines, are limited to securities of the U.S. 
government or its agencies, U S government obligations, U S and Louisiana municipal bonds, 
interest-bearing accounts and certificates of deposits of financial institutions, open-end or closed-
end management type investment companies or investment trusts and investment trusts consisting 
of pooled or commingled funds of other hospitals 

Under GASB 40, unless there is information to the contrary, obligations of the U S Government are 
not considered to have credit risk and do not require disclosure of credit quality The following 
table presents each applicable investment grouped by investment type at fair value as of September 
30, 2012 and 2011 The following investments are exempt from rating disclosure. 

By Investment Type 2012 2011 

Cash deposits, operating funds 
Certificates of deposit 
Cash deposits, designated assets by Board for 
capital asset additions and replacements 

Total cash and investments 

By Balance Sheet Category 

7,208,321 
5,375,000 

147,399,762 

31,912,612 
375,000 

103,157,708 

$ 

$ 

$ 

159,983,083 

2012 

9,048,547 
375,000 

150,559,536 

159,983,083 

$ 

$ 

$ 

135,445,320 

2011 

33,749,160 
375,000 

101,321,160 

135,445,320 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Short-term investments 
Designated assets by Board for capital asset 
additions and replacements 

Total cash and investments 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 2. Continued 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Hospital's investment policy, in accordance with state statute, restricts investments in U S 
agencies to 50 percent of total investments Investments in open-end and closed-end management 
type investment companies and investment trusts are limited to 20 percent of total investments. At 
September 30, 2012 and 2011, management believes the Hospital complies with this policy 

GASB 40 indicates that concentration of credit risk is defined as the risk of loss attributed to the 
magnitude of a government's investment in a single issuer GASB 40 further defines an at-risk 
investment to be one that represents more than 5 percent of the market value of the total investment 
portfolio and requires disclosure of such at-risk investments GASB 40 specifically excludes 
investments issued or explicitly guaranteed by the U S government and investments in mutual 
funds, external investment pools and other pooled investments from the disclosure requirement At 
September 30, 2012 and 2011, the Hospital had no investments requiring concentration-of-credit-
risk disclosure 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, the Hospital will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party The custodial credit risk for 
investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the 
Hospital will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of another party 

The Hospital's formal investment policy is governed by and m conformity with Section 39:2955 of 
the Louisiana Revised Statutes, which establishes guidelines for depository and investment activity 
as follows 

• In accordance with statutes of the State of Louisiana, the Hospital maintains its deposits at 
financial institutions authorized by the Board of Commissioners 

• The collateral for public entity deposits in financial institutions is held in the name of the 
State Treasurer of Louisiana under a program established by the Louisiana State Legislature 
and IS governed by Section 33:2955 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes. Under this program, 
the Hospital's funds are protected through a collateral pool administered by the State 
Treasurer 

• Financial institutions holding deposits of public funds must pledge securities as collateral 
against these deposits 

• In the event of a financial institution's failure, securities pledged by that institution would be 
liquidated by the State Treasurer to replace the public deposits not covered by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 2. Continued 

In accordance with GASB 40, investments in extemal investment pools and in open-end mutual 
funds are not exposed to custodial credit risk because their existence is not evidenced by securities 
that exist in physical or book entry form. At September 30, 2012 and 2011, deposits and 
investments requiring custodial credit risk disclosure totaled $159,983,083 and $135,445,320, 
respectively, all of which were insured or collateralized in accordance with state statute 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value 
of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of 
Its fair value to changes in market interest rates 

Interest rate risk inherent in the portfolio is measured by monitoring the segmented time distribution 
of the investments in the portfolio The table below summarizes the Hospital's segmented time 
distribution investment maturities in years by investment type as of September 30, 2012 and 2011 

2012 

By Investment Type Fair Value 
Years 

< 1 

Cash deposits, operating funds 
Certificates of deposit 
Cash deposits, designated assets by Board for 
capital asset additions and replacements 

Total cash and investments 

7,208,321 $ 
5,375,000 

147,399,762 

7,208,321 
5,375,000 

147,399,762 

$ 159,983,083 $ 159,983,083 

2011 

By Investment Type Fair Value 
Years 

< 1 

Cash deposits, operating funds 
Certificates of deposit 
Cash deposits, designated assets by Board for 
capital asset additions and replacements 

Total cash and investments 

31,912,612 $ 
375,000 

103,157,708 

31,912,612 
375,000 

103,157,708 

$ 135,445,320 $ 135,445,320 

Note 3. Accounts Receivable and Other Assets 

The Hospital provides services primarily to the residents of Lafourche Parish, Louisiana and 
surrounding communities and does not require collateral prior to providing those services An 
allowance for doubtful accounts is provided in an amount equal to the estimated losses to be 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 3. Continued 

incurred in collection of the receivables The allowance is based on historical collection 
experiences and a review of the current status of the existing receivables The mix of receivables 
from patients and third-party payors at September 30, is as follows 

2012 2011 

Receivable from patients and their insurance carriers 
Receivable from Medicare 
Receivable from Medicaid 

Total patient accounts receivable 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts 

Patient accounts receivable, net 

A summary of other assets follows 

Other Assets 

22,908,375 
4,581,917 
185,967 

20,291,487 
5,929,638 

52,920 

27,676,259 
(9,302,793) 

26,274,045 
(8,221,951) 

$ 18,373,466 $ 18,052,094 

2012 2011 

Assets held in trust 
Investment - Thibodaux Regional Surgical Center, LLC 

Total other assets 

720,704 
999,705 

714,491 
765,042 

$ 1,720,409 $ 1,479,533 

In connection with employment contracts between the Hospital and a key officer, a provision has 
been made for future compensation which is payable upon termination of employment without 
cause In the event of termination without cause, an amount equal to two times the key officer's 
salary would be paid out The assets held in trust are carried at fair value 

Note 4. Retirement Plan 

The Hospital sponsors an employee retirement plan (the "Plan") under Section 457(b) of the Internal 
Revenue Code The Plan covers all employees age 21 or older with one year of service in which at 
least 1,000 hours were worked The Plan provides that the Hospital, at its option, may make 
contributions to the Plan based on a discretionary percentage of eligible employees' base 
compensation, as defined, as well as matching contributions The Flospital's discretionary 
contribution percentage was 4 percent of eligible compensation for the years ended September 30, 
2012 and 2011 The Plan permits lax deferral by employees of amounts, combined with the 
Hospital's contribution, up to a maximum of 25 percent of their base compensation, subject to 
certain limits 
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HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE 
PARISH OF LAFOURCHE, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

(D/B/A THIBODAUX REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER) 
Years Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 4. Continued 

Employer contributions vest at 20 percent per year until they reach 100 percent at the end of year 
five Employee contributions are immediately vested 

Retirement contributions made by the Hospital for the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 
totaled $1,216,166 and $1,177,857, respectively 

Note 5. Contingencies 

The Hospital participates in the State of Louisiana Patient Compensation Fund (the "Fund") for 
medical malpractice claims The Fund has a statutory limitation of liability which provides that no 
award can be rendered against it in excess of $500,000, plus interest and legal costs. The Fund 
provides coverage on a claims-made basis for claims over $100,000 and up to $500,000 The 
Hospital IS also insured on a claims-made basis through a commercial insurance carrier for 
malpractice losses that exceed $500,000 up to $10,000,000 per occurrence, with a total annual limit 
of $10,000,000, and with a self-insurance retention of $100,000 per occurrence with no maximum 
amount per year in the aggregate 

The Hospital has been named as defendant in lawsuits alleging medical malpractice Management 
of the Hospital, using information provided by its commercial insurance carrier, has accrued in the 
financial statements its best estimate of probable contingent losses on these claims and on estimated 
claims incurred but not reported Changes in the Hospital's medical malpractice claims liability 
amount during the past two years is reflected below 

Year Ended 
September 30, 

2012 

2011 

Beginning 
of Year 
Liability 

$ 1,100,200 

$ 1,060,200 

Current Year 
Claims and 
Changes in 
Estimates 

$ 348,520 

$ 461,000 

Claims 
Payments 

$ (448,532) 

$ (421,000) 

End of Year 
Liability 

$ 1,000,188 

$ 1,100,200 

The Hospital is self-insured for workers' compensation and employee health claims up to $100,000 
per claim A liability is recorded when it is probable that a loss has been incurred and the amount of 
that loss can be reasonably estimated Liabilities for claims incurred are reevaluated periodically to 
take into consideration recently settled claims, frequency of claims and other economic and social 
factors The Hospital purchased commercial insurance that provides coverage for workers' 
compensation and employee health claims in excess of the self-insured limits 

The workers' compensation and employee health liabilities at September 30 are based on the 
requirements of GASB Statement No 10 This statement provides that a liability for claims be 
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Notes. Continued 

reported if information prior to the issuance of the financial statements indicates that it is probable 
that a liability has been incurred as the date of the financial statements and the amount of loss can 
be reasonably estimated Changes in the Hospital's workers' compensation and heath claims 
liability amount during the past two years is reflected below 

Current-Year 
Beginning Claims and End 

Year Ended of Year Changes in Claims of Year 

September 30, Liability Estimates Payments Liability 

2012 $ 1,092,700 $ 6,218,923 $ (5,809,283) $ 1,502,340 

2011 $ 1,430,030 $ 4,557,993 $ (4,895,323) $ 1,092,700 

Note 6. Postemployment Benefits 

The Hospital sponsors a post-employment benefit ("OPEB") plan for retirees meeting certain 
criteria (the "OPEB Plan") The OPEB Plan allows retirees to receive health insurance at a 
nominally discounted rate until Medicare eligible age. Benefits under the OPEB Plan as well as the 
OPEB Plan's funding policy are determined by the Hospital's Board of Commissioners and can be 
revised or amended at any time Participants in the OPEB Plan contributed $43,000 and $61,000 
for the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, through their required monthly 
contributions ranging from $414 to $1,285. The Hospital's required contribution is on a pay-as-you-
go basis. The OPEB Plan does not issue stand-alone financial statements 

The Hospital's annual OPEB Plan cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual required 
contribution of the employer ("ARC"), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the 
parameters of GASB Statement 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid 
on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded 
actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years The following table 
shows the components of the Hospital's annual OPEB Plan cost for the year, the amount actually 
contributed to the OPEB Plan, and changes in the Hospital's net OPEB Plan obligation for the years 
ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 
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2012 2011 

Annual required contribution 
Interest on net OPEB obligation 
Adjustment to annual required contribution 

Annual OPEB cost 

Contributions made 

Increase in net OPEB obligation 

Net OPEB obligation, beginning of year 

Net OPEB obligation, end of year 

The Hospital's annual OPEB Plan cost, the percentage of annual OPEB Plan cost contributed to the 
OPEB Plan and the net OPEB Plan obligation for 2012, 2011 and 2010 was as follows* 

$ 

$ 

151,000 
12,000 
(10,000) 

153,000 

(23,000) 

130,000 

269,750 

399,750 

$ 

$ 

173,750 

173,750 

(27,000) 

146,750 

123,000 

269,750 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

Annual 
OPEB Cost 

Percentage 
of OPEB 

Cost 
Contributed 

Net 
OPEB 

Obligation 

September 30,2012 

September 30,2011 

September 30,2010 

153,000 

173,750 

145,000 

15% 

16% 

15% 

399,750 

269,750 

123,000 

As of September 30, 2012, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the actuarial accrued liability 
for benefits was $1,442,000, and the actuarial value of assets was $-0-, resulting in an unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability ("UAAL") of $1,442,000. 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality and the healthcare cost trend Amounts 
determined regarding the funded status of the OPEB Plan and the annual required contributions of 
the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations 
and new estimates are made about the future 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive OPEB Plan and 
include the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of 
sharing of benefit costs between the employer and OPEB Plan members to that point The actuarial 
methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-
term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the 
long-term perspective of the calculations 
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In the September 30, 2012 actuarial valuation, the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was 
used. The actuarial assumptions included discount rate of 4 5 percent and an annual healthcare cost 
trend rate of 10 percent initially, reduced by decrements to an ultimate rate of 5 0 percent in 2021 
The UAAL is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on an open basis The 
remaining amortization period at September 30, 2012, was 28 years 

Note?. Capital Assets 

Capital assets at September 30, 2012 and 2011, and the changes for each year, consisted of the 
following 

2012 2011 

Land $ 7,350,002 $ 7,350,002 
Land improvements 5,720,848 5,720,848 
Building and fixed equipment 138,486,645 137,837,845 
Major moveable equipment 72,815,232 68,765,491 

Capital assets, at cost 224,372,727 219,674,186 

Less accumulated depreciation (104,944,677) (96,588,813) 

119,428,050 123,085,373 
Construction in progress 1,648,291 618,612 

Capital assets, net $ 121,076,341 $ 123,703,985 

Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 totaled $11,755,517 and 
$11,712,548, respectively 
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Capital assets activity for the year ended September 30, 2012 was as follows 

Beginning Additions Retirements Ending 

Capital assets not being 
depreciated 
Land : 
Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 

Other capital assets 
Land improvements 
Building and fixed equipment 
Major moveable equipment 

$ 7,350,002 $ 
618,612 

7,968,614 

5,720,848 
137,837,845 
68,765,491 

$ 
1,375,023 

1,375,023 

655,842 
7.921,087 

$ 
(345,344) 

(345,344) 

(7,042) 
(3,871,346) 

7,350,002 
1,648,291 

8,998,293 

5,720,848 
138,486,645 
72,815,232 

Total other capital assets at 

historical cost 212,324,184 8,576,929 (3,878,388) 217,022,725 

Less accumulated depreciation (96,588,813) (11,755,517) 3,399,653 (104,944,677) 

Other capital assets, net 115,735,371 (3,178,588) (478,735) 112,078,048 

Total capital assets, net $ 123,703,985 $ (1,803,565) $ (824,079) $ 121,076,341 

Capital assets activity for the year ended September 30, 2011 was as follows 

Beginning Additions Retirements Ending 

Capital assets not being 
depreciated 

Land ; 
Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 

Other capital assets 
Land improvements 
Building and fixed equipment 
Major moveable equipment 

Total other capital assets at 
historical cost 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Other capital assets, net 

Total capital assets, net ! 

B 7,017,099 $ 
479,630 

7,496,729 

5,716,988 
136,332,765 
66,711,576 

208,761,329 

(87,182,370) 

121,578,959 

g 129,075,688 $ 

332,903 $ 
1,488,699 

1,821,602 

3,860 
1,505,080 
4,386,766 

5,895,706 

(11,712,548) 

(5,816,842) 

(3,995,240) $ 

$ 
(1,349,717) 

(1,349,717) 

(2,332,851) 

(2,332,851) 

2,306,105 

(26,746) 

(1,376,463) $ 

7,350,002 
618,612 

7,968,614 

5,720,848 
137,837,845 
68,765,491 

212,324,184 

(96,588,813) 

115,735,371 

123,703,985 
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The Hospital had approximately $2,804,000 in construction commitments outstanding as of 
September 30, 2012 

Note 8. Operating Leases 

The Hospital leases various equipment and facilities under operating leases expiring at various dates 
through June 2017 Total rental expense for the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, for all 
operating leases was approximately $1,228,000 and $1,191,000, respectively. The following is a 
schedule, by year, of future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases that 
have initial or remaining lease terms in excess of one year. 

Year Ending 
September 30, Amount 

2013 $ 555,990 
2014 481,938 
2015 416,337 
2016 367,974 
2017 142,353 

Total $ 1,964,592 

The Hospital leases office space in a medical office building and clinical facilities, generally to 
members of its medical staff, under operating leases with terms ranging up to five years The future 
minimum lease payments to be received from these leases follows' 

Year Ending 
September 30, Amount 

2013 $ 915,526 
2014 365,177 
2015 229,235 
2016 133,720 

Total $ 1,643,658 

Note 9. Concentrations of Credit Risk 

The Hospital grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of who are local residents and are 
insured under third-party payer agreements The mix of net accounts receivables from patients and 
third-party payors at September 30, 2012 and 2011 was as follows 
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2012 2011 

Patients and their insurance carriers 
Medicare 
Medicaid 

82 5 % 
166 
09 

100.00% 

82 5 % 
175 
00 

100 00% 

Note 10. Governmental Regulations 

The healthcare industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local 
governments These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as 
licensure, accreditation, government healthcare program participation requirements, reimbursement 
for patient services and Medicare and Medicaid fraud and abuse. In recent years, government 
activity has increased with respect to investigations concerning possible violations of fraud and 
abuse statutes and regulations by healthcare providers Violations of these laws and regulations 
could result in expulsion from government healthcare programs, together with the imposition of 
significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments for patient services previously 
billed. Management believes that the Hospital is in compliance with fraud and abuse, as well as 
other applicable government laws and regulations While no material regulatory inquiries have 
been made, compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government review 
and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time 

Note 11. Net Patient Service Revenue 

The Hospital has agreements with governmental and other third-party payors that provide for 
payments to the Hospital for services rendered at amounts different from its established rates 
Patient revenue is reported net of contractual adjustments arising from these third-party 
arrangements, as well as net of provisions for bad debts A summary of the payment arrangements 
with major third-party payors follows 

Medicare 

Inpatient acute, rehabilitation and outpatient services rendered to Medicare beneficiaries are paid 
primarily by prospectively determined rates These rates vary according to a patient classification 
system that is based on clinical, diagnostic and other factors Medicare bad debts and 
disproportionate share payments are paid at a tentative rate with final settlement determined after 
submission of annual cost reports by the Hospital and audits thereof by the Medicare fiscal 
intermediary 
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Medicaid 

Inpatient and outpatient services rendered to Medicaid program beneficiaries are reimbursed based 
upon a prospective reimbursement methodology (per diem) The Hospital is reimbursed at a 
tentative prospective rate which is adjusted annually based on the annual cost reports as submitted 
by the Hospital and audits by the Medicaid fiscal intermediary. 

Other 

The Hospital has also entered into payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers 
and preferred provider organizations The basis for payment to the Hospital under these agreements 
includes prospectively determined rates and discounts from established charges 

The composition of net patient service revenue as of September 30 includes 

2012 2011 

Gross patient service revenue 
Less 
Provisions for contractual adjustments 
Provisions for bad debts 

Net patient service revenue 

$ 495,819,859 $ 473,370,786 

337,031,383 
15,331,683 

321,917,694 
12,815,946 

$ 143,456,793 $ 138,637,146 

Note 12. Investment in Joint Venture 

During 2007, the Hospital purchased a 50 percent ownership interest in a joint venture that provides 
surgical and endoscopy services The Hospital does not have the ability to exercise significant 
influence over the entity The following is summarized unaudited financial information for the joint 
venture as of and for the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 

2012 2011 

Cash 
Patient accounts receivable, net 
Capital assets, net 
Other assets 

Total assets 

922,891 
748,645 
273,041 
412,046 

1,061,164 
653,468 
512,904 
356,121 

$ 2,356,623 $ 2,583,657 
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2012 2011 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2,356,623 

7,546,808 
(4,767,792) 

2,779,016 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2,583,657 

7,538,625 
(4,837,660) 

2,700,965 

Current liabilities $ 298,135 $ 595,103 
Long-term liabilities 308,058 704,956 
Members' capital 1,750,430 1,283,598 

Total liabilities and capital 

Net patient service and other revenues 
Operating expenses 

Net income 

The carrying amount of the Hospital's investment in the joint venture was $999,705 and $765,042 at 
September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively 

The Hospital leases space to this related party entity Rental income recognized for 2012 and 2011 
was approximately $416,000 in each year. 

Note 13. Subsequent Events 

In December 2012, the Hospital purchased a medical office building for total consideration of 
$1,875,000 

Note 14. Recent Reporting and Disclosure Developments 

Accounting Pronouncements Issued Not Yet Adopted 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 61 ("GASB 61") 

The Hospital will adopt GASB No 61, The Financial Reporting Entity Omnibus, in fiscal year 
2013 The objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting for a governmental financial 
reporting entity The requirements of GASB No 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, and the 
related financial reporting requirements of GASB No 34, Basic Financial Statements—and 
Management's Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments, were amended to better 
meet user needs and to address reporting entity issues that have arisen since the issuance of those 
Statements to provide guidance on information presented about the financial reporting entity and its 
component units Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this standard 
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Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 62 ("GASB 62 ") 

The Hospital will adopt GASB No, 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting 
Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, in fiscal year 
2013 The objective of this Statement is to incorporate into the GASB's authoritative literature 
certain accounting and financial reporting guidance that is included in the FASB and AICPA 
pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989, which does not conflict with or contradict 
GASB pronouncements GASB 62 will supersede GASB 20, which will eliminate the election for 
enterprise funds and governments engaged in business-type activities to apply post-November 30, 
1989 FASB statements and interpretations that do not conflict or contradict GASB pronouncements 
Management does not expect the adoption of this standard to have a significant impact on its 
financial statements. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 63 ("GASB 63 ") 

The Hospital will adopt GASB No 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, 
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, in fiscal year 2013. This Statement provides 
financial reporting guidance for deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. 
Concepts Statement No 4, Elements of Financial Statements, introduced and defined those 
elements as a consumption of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future reporting 
period, and an acquisition of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future reporting 
period, respectively, which are distinct from assets and liabilities The balance sheet will become 
"Statement of Net Position" and net position will replace net assets in the equity section. 
Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this standard 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 65 ("GASB 65") 

The Hospital will adopt GASB No 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, in fiscal 
year 2014 This Statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, 
as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain line items that were 
previously reported as assets and liabilities and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of 
resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities Some of the major 
changes will be showing any gain or loss on debt refunding as a deferred inflow / outflow on the 
balance sheet instead of an addition or subtraction from the related debt (similar to a discount or 
premium) Also, debt issue costs will no longer be able to be capitalized and would be expensed 
when incurred Management has not yet evaluated the impact of adopting this standard 
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Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 66 ("GASB 66") 

The Hospital will adopt GASB No 66, Technical Corrections - 2012 - an amendment of GASB 
Statement No 10 and No 62, in fiscal year 2014 This Statement amends GASB No 62, 
Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 
1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, by modifying the specific guidance on accounting for 
operating lease payments that vary from a straight-line basis Management has not yet evaluated 
the impact of adopting this standard 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 68 ("GASB 68") 

The Hospital will adopt GASB No 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pension, in fiscal 
year 2015 This Statement requires governments providing defined benefit pensions to recognize 
their long-term obligation for pension benefits as a liability for the first time, and to more 
comprehensively and comparably measure the annual costs of pension benefits The Statement also 
enhances accountability and transparency through revised and new note disclosures and RSI. In the 
past as long as a government paid its Annual Required Contribution, there would be no recorded 
liability This will provide for the liability (net pension obligation) of underfunding of defined 
benefit pension plans to be recorded on the balance sheet. The net pension liability is the difference 
between the total pension liability (the present value of projected benefit payments to employees 
based on their past service) and the assets (mostly investments reported at fair value) set aside in a 
trust and restricted to paying benefits to current employees, retirees and their beneficiaries. 

The Statement calls for immediate recognition of more pension expense than is currently required 
and to initially expect that significant liabilities will be recorded on the balance sheet that previously 
were not and also requires cost-sharing employers to record a liability and expense equal to their 
proportionate share of the collective net pension liability and expense for the cost-sharing plan 

GASB No 68 also requires employers to present more extensive note disclosures and RSI, 
including presenting RSI schedules covering the past 10 years regarding sources of changes in the 
components of the net pension liability, ratios that assist in assessing the magnitude of the net 
pension liability and comparisons of actual employer contributions to the pension plan with 
actuarially determined contribution requirements, if an employer has actuarially determined 
contributions. 

Cost-sharing employers also will present the RSI schedule of net pension liability, information 
about contractually required contnbutions and related ratios 
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The existing standards for governments that provide defined contribution pensions are largely 
carried forward in the new Statement, These governments will recognize pension expenses equal to 
the amount of contributions or credits to employees' accounts, absent forfeited amounts. A pension 
liability will be recognized for the difference between amounts recognized as expense and actual 
contributions made to a defined contribution pension plan Management has not yet evaluated the 
impact of adopting this standard. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL 
CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Commissioners 
Hospital Service District No 3 of the 
Parish of Lafourche, State of Louisiana 

We have audited the financial statements of Hospital Service District No 3 of the Parish of 
Lafourche, State of Louisiana (d/b/a Thibodaux Regional Medical Center) (the "Hospital") 
as of and for the year ended September 30, 2012, and have issued our report thereon dated 
February 18, 2013. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

Management of the Hospital is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over financial reporting In planning and performing our audits, we considered the 
Hospital's internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing 
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Hospital's internal control over 
financial reporting Accordingly we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Hospital's internal control over financial reporting 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis 
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Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 
described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or 
material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial 
reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Hospital's financial statements are 
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audits and, accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of 
Commissioners, others within the entity and the Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to 
be, and should not be, used by anyone other than those specified parties 

Ridgeland, Mississippi 
February 18,2013 
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